06-04	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Parent and Trademark Of
To the Director of the United States Patent and T		d the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name	and address of receiving party(ies):
TWFC INC.	Name: Address:	BIOVAIL LABORATORIES INCORPORATED Building No 2, Chelston Park Collymore Rock
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attack	hed? □ Yes ■ No	St. Michael
3. Nature of Conveyance:		Barbados
■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of N □ Other	Name	
Execution Date: December 20, 2003	1 Additions	ıl name(s) and address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 💻 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	<u></u>	
☐ This document is being filed together with a	new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent	t No.(s)
	5,439,	589
Additio	nal numbers attached? 🔲 Ye	es 🔳 No
 Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed: 	dence 6. Total a	applications and patents involved: 1
Customer Number	7. Total f	Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
22850		Enclosed
Tel. (703) 413-3000		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Fax. (703) 413-2220		it account number: 15-0030 Dicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
·	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	<u></u>
9. Statement and signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore copy of the original document.	going information is true and	correct and any attached copy is aftrue
Richard L. Treanor		3/4/08
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Pate
Registration Number: 36,379		
Total number	of pages including this cover	sheet: 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Alexandria, Virginia. 22313

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (USA)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made and entered into as of December 31, 2001 by and between TWFC INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and BIOVAIL LABORATORIES INCORPORATED, a corporation organized under the laws of Barbados ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Cardizem Rights Agreement dated as of December 30, 2000, pursuant to which Assignor is required to assign the patents and patent applications specified in Schedule A hereto (the "Patents") to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee all of its legal right, title and interest in and to the Patents free and clear of all liens, claims, charges or encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances.

[The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally.]

PAGE 1

PATENT REEL: 020599 FRAME: 0016

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (USA)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed and delivered this assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

TWFC INC.

STATE OF MELLI

COUNTY OF

SS

day of December, 2001, before me personally appeared meen, who executed the foregoing instrument in his/her capacity

lear of TWFC Inc

SEAL

My commission expires:

JUDITH F. FRENCH A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires May 4, 2002 12-21-01 08:27

T-887 P.14/37 F-649

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (USA)

ASSIGNEE:

BIOVAIL LABORATORIES INCORPORATED

By:

Name:

day of December, 2001, before me personally appeared who executed the foregoing instrument/in his/her capacity

of Biovail Laboratories Incorporated.

Notary Public

SEAL

My commission expires:

PAGE 3

PATENT REEL: 020599 FRAME: 0018 MAR. 4. 2008 11:45AM OBLON SPIVAK

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (USA)

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents

RECORDED: 03/04/2008

United States Patent No. 5,439,689 Issue Date: August 8, 1995

PAGE 4

PATENT REEL: 020599 FRAME: 0019